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WARNIN

WARNING

SUITABLE FOR USE
COOKING ABEA.

TOREDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRICAL
SHOCK, OR INJURY TO PERSONS, OBSERVE
THE FOLLOWING:

1. Use this unit only in the manner intended by
the manufacturer. If you have questions, con-
tact the manufacturer at the address or tele-
phone number listed in the warranty.

2. Before servicing or cleaning unit, switch power
off at service panel and lock service panelto
prevent power from being switched on
accidentally. When the service disconnecting
means cannot be locked, securely fasten a
prominent warning device, such as a tag, to
the service panel.

3. Installation work and electrical wiring must be
done by a qualified person(s} in accordance
with all applicable codes and standards, includ-
ing fire-rated construction codes and stan-
dards.

4. Sufficient air is needed for proper combustion
and exhausting of gases through the flue (chim-
ney) of fuel burning equipment to prevent
backdrafting. Follow the heating equipment
manufacturers guidelines and safety stan-
dards such as those published by the National
Fire Protection Association (NFPA), and the
American Society for Healing, Refrigeration
and Air Conditioning Engineers {ASHRAE), and
the local code authorities.

5. When cutting or drilling into wall or ceiling, do
not damage electrical wiring and other hidden
utilities.

6. Ducted fans must always be vented to the out-

doors.

. Do not use this unit with any solid-state speed

control device.

. To reduce the risk of fire, use only stesl

ductwork.

. This unit must be grounded.

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF A BANGE TOP

GREASE FIRE:

A Neverleave surface units unattended athigh settings.
Boilovers cause smoking and greasy spillovers that
may ignite. Heat olls slowly on low or medium setlings.

B. Always turn hood ON when cooking at high heat or
when cooking flaming foods.

C. Clean ventilating fans frequently. Grease should not
be allowedto accumulate onfan orfilter.

D. Use proper pan size. Always use coolware appropriate
forthe size ofthe surface element.

IN HOUSEHMOLD

O o =~

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF INJURY TO PER-
SONS IN THE EVENT OF A BANGE TGP
GREASE FIRE, OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING:™
1. SMOTHER FLAMES with a close-fitting lid,
cookie sheet, or metal tray, then turn off the
burner. BE CAREFULTO PREVENT BURNS.

I the flames do not go out immediately, EVACU-

ATE AND CALL THE FIRE DEPARTMENT.

2. NEVER PICK UP A FLAMING PAN -You may
be burned.

3. DONOT USEWATER, including wet dishcloths
or towels - violent steam explosion will result.

4. Use an extinguisher ONLY if:

A. You know you have a Class ABC exiin-
guisher and you already know how to op-
erate it.

B. The fire is small and contained inthe area
where it started.

C. The fire department is being called.

D, You can fight the fire with your back to an
exit.

* Based on “Kitchen Fire Safety Tips” pub-
lished by NFPA,

CAUTION

1. Toreduce risk of fire and to properly exhaust air,
be sure to duct air outside. Do not vent exhaust
air into spaces within walls or ceilings or into
attics, crawl spaces, or garages.

2. Take care when using cleaning agents or
detergents.

3. Avold using food preducts that produce flames
under the Hange Hood.

4. For general ventiating use only. Do not use to
exhaust hazardous or explosive materials and
Vapors.

5. To aveid motor bearing damage and ncisy and/
or unbalanced impellers, keep drywall spray,
construction dust, etc. off power unit.,

5. Your hood motor has a thermal overload which
will automatically shut off the motor if it becomes
overheated. The motor will restart when it cools
down. If the motor continues to shut off and
rastart, have the hood serviced.

7. For best capiure of cooking impurities, the
bottom of the hood should be a minimum of 24"
fand a maximum of 30" above the cooking sur-
ace.

8. Twoinstallers are recommended because of the
large size and weight of this hood.

9. Please read specification label on product for
further information and reguirements.
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PREPARE THE HOOD

Unpack hood and check contents.

You should receive:

1 - Hood

1 - Decorative Flue Assembly

1 - Parts Bag containing:
1 - Mounting Bracket
1 - Discharge Collar
1 - Flue Mounting Bracket
8 - Mounting Screws (4,8 x 38mm Pan Head)
5 - Mounting Screws (3,9 x 9,5mm Pan Head)
8 - Drywall Anchors

1 - Installation Instructions

A d
N S S P

MOUNTING
BRACKET

¥/ \.m_/

DECORATIVE DECORATIVE
FLUE FLUE
(RM51000 model) (RM52000 model)

5 MOUNTING
SCREWS (3,2
9,5mm Pan Head)

DISCHARGE
A COLLAR 7S

FLUE MOUNTING 8 MOUNTING SCREWS 8 DRYWALL
BRACKET (4,8 % 38mm Pan Head) ANCHORS

w4
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INSTALL THE DUCTWORK

NOTE: To reduce the risk of fire, use only
metal ductwork.

1. Decide where the ductwork will run
between the hood and the outside.

2. A straight, short duct run will allow the hood
to perform most efficiently.

3. Long duct runs, elbows, and transitions
will reduce the performance of the hood.
Use as few of them as possible. Larger
ducting may be required for best
performance with longer duct runs.

4. Install a roof or wall cap. Connect round
metal ductwork to cap and work back to-
wards hood location. Use duct tape to seal
the joints between ductwork sections.

INSTALL MOUNTING
BRACKET

1. Construct wood wall framing that is flush
with interior surface of wall studs.

Make sure:

a) the framing is centered over
installation location.

b) the heighi of the framing will allow the
mounting bracket to be secured to
the framing within the dimensions
showr.

2. Afterwall surface is finished, secure mount-
ing bracket to framing using dimensions
shown.

ROOF CAP

B i T NT IR,

24" TO 30" ABOVE |
COOKING SURFACE b

§”
ADAPTER

P FRAMING BEHIND DRYWALL
el — N

38-1/18"= bottom of hood Z4"
above cooktop
44-1/16"= bottem of hood 30"

above cookiop

INSTALL THE
HOOD

1. Hangthe hood from the
bracket through the
rectangular cut-out on
the back of the hood.
Cut-outislargerthanthe
bracket 1o allow for
horizontal adjustment.
The bottom of the hood
should be 24" o 30"
above the cooking
surface.

2. Secure the hood with

MOUNTING
SCHEWS

MOUNTING

MOUNTING
BRACKET

RECTANGULAR
CUTOUT

mounting screws. Use drywall anchors, provided, if wall studs or framing are

riol available.

V5.
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MOUNT THE PLATE

Mount the plate of the elecirical system
attaching it with 3 screws.

WIRING

Note: This range hood must be properly
grounded. The unit should be installed by
a qualified electrician in accordance with
all applicable national and local electrical
codes.

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

This appliance must be grounded. In the
event of an electrical short circuit, grounding
reduces the risk of electric shock by
providing an escape wire for the electric
current. This appliance is equipped with a
cord having a grounding wire with a
grounding plug. The plug must be plugged
info an outlet that is properly installed and
grounded.

WARNING - Improper grounding can result in a risk of electric shock.

PLATE OF

"E

ELECTRICAL
SYSTEM

Consult a qualified electrician if the grounding instructions are not completely
understood, or if doubt exists as to whether the appliance is properly grounded.
Do not use an extension cord. If the power supply cord is too short, have a qualified

eleclrician install an outlet near the appliance.

Set the electrical power supply within the space covered by the decorative flues.
Position the power socket at a maximum distance of 33-7/16” (85 ¢m) from where
the lead exits from the hood (see illustration alongside). Make sure this does not
interfere with the bracket fastening area or with the decorative flue (where the flue

touches the wall).
Fit the plug into the power socket.
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CONNECT DUCTWORK

Ducted Configuration

i

. Adjust the width of the flue mounting

bracket to equal the inside width of
decorative flue. Insert and tighten
mounting screws o hold bracket width.

. Use mounting screws and wall anchors to

secure flue mounting bracket o the
ceiling as shown.

. Use 8" round metal duct 1o connect the

duct collar on the hood 1o the ductwork
above.

. Use duct tape to make all joints secure

and air tight.

. Insert the decorative flues setfing them on

the hood.

. Extend the upper flue to the cailing and

secure with two mounting screws.

FLUE MOUNTING
BRACKET

MOUNTING SCREWS

MOUNTING SCREWS

DECORATIVE
FLUE
DUCT TAPE

FASTEN
FLUETO

UPPER
BRACKET

WiITH
- MOUNTING

. 6" ROUND SCREWS

METAL DUCT

//
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Non-ducted recirculation Configuration

1.

Adjust the width of the flue mounting
bracket to equal the inside width of
decorative flue. Insert and tighten
mounting screws o hold bracket width.

. Use mounting screws and wall anchors to

secure flue mounting bracket to the
ceiling as shown.

. Turn upper flue section upside down so

air vents are at the top. Slide upper flue
section into lower flue section.

. Connect the non-ducted recirculalion

plenum to the upper flue section with (4)
flat-head screws (supplied).

. Install the reduction on the discharge collar.
. Measure the distance from the top of the

reduction to the ceiling. Cut alength of 8"
round metal duct 5" shorter than this
dimension.

. Fit duct section over the non-ducted

recirculation plenum. For best fit, make sure
duct seam is toward the froni.

. Set ductflue assembly on hood with top

filted away from wall. Reach around flue
{0 engage bottorn of duct with discharge
collar on hood. Tilt flue up against wall.
Duct seam can be cut to length if
necessary.

. Extend the upper flue 1o the ceiling and

sacure with two mounting screws.

v é“é’f’r . UPPER
BRACKET
UPPER (in upper fiue section)
FLUE SECTION f
[ i - ]
\aﬁg G
NOM-DUCTED
FECEICLLATON P
PLENUM a
¥
LOWER
FLUE SECTION
5 ROUND™ § MEASURE
METAL DUCT  § .
REDUCTION f_;,
DISCHARGE
COLLAR

FLUE MOUNTING

BRACKET

MOUNTING SCREWS

MOUNTING SCREWS

FASTEN FLUETO

UPPER BRACKET

WITH MOUNTING
SCREWS
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NON-DUCTED
RECIRCULATION FILTER
INSTALLATION

1. Purchase a charcoal filter (B03300488)
from your dealer.

2. Install the filier by pressing the 2 tabs on
the filter down into the special housing and
rotating upward. CHARCOAL

FILTER

MAINTENANCE

Proper mainienance of the Range Hood will
assure proper performance of the unit.

Grease Filters

The grease filters should be cleaned fre-
quently. Use a warm delergent solution.

Grease filters are dishwasher sale.

Remove filter by pushing filter towards the
back of hood and rotating filter downward.

Charcoal Filter

The charcoal filter should be changed every
& months. To remove the filter press inward
on the clamp and rotate the filter downward
until the 2 tabs can be removed from the
housing.

Hood Cleaning

Stainless steel is one of the easiest materials
to keep clean. Occasional care will help pre-

serve its fine appearance.
Cleaning tips:
+ Mot water with soap or detergent is all that is usually needed.

®

Follow all cleaning by rinsing with clear water. Wipe dry with a clean, soft cloth to
avoid water marks.

For discolorations or deposiis that persist, use a non-scratching household cleanser
or stainless steel polishing powder with a little water and a soft cloth.

For stubborn cases, use a plastic scouring pad or soft bristle brush together with
cleanser and water. Rub lighily in direction of polishing lines or "grain" of the
stainless finish. Avoid using too much pressure which may mar the surface.

DO NOT allow deposits o remain for long periods of time.

DO NOT use ordinary steel wool or steel brushes. Small bits of steel may adhere
o the surface causing rust.

DO NOT allow salt solutions, disinfectants, bleaches, or cleaning compounds to
remain in contact with stainless steel for exiended pericds. Many of these com-
pounds contain chemicals which may be harmiul. Rinse with water after expo-
sure and wipe dry with a clean cloth.

Painted surfaces should be cleaned with warm water and mild detergent only.

-G
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OPERATION

Conirols

The hood is operated using the slide controls
under the bottom of the hood.

The light switch tums the lamps on and off.

The blower switch makes it possible to
selact the motor operating speed. Position O
motor off.

The pilot lamp lights up whenever the blower
is on.

HALOGEN BULBS

This range hood requires two halogen bulbs
{Type T4, 12V, 20W).

ALWAYS SWITCH OFF THE ELECTRICITY
SUPPLY BEFORE CARRYING OUT ANY
OPERATIONS ONTHE APPLIANCE.

To change bulbs:

1. Loosen the ring nut by turning it
counterclockwise.

2. Remove the bulb by pulling sideward(DO
NOT ROTATE). CAUTION: BULB MAY BE
HOT!

3. Replace with Type T4, 12V, 20W halogen
bulb. Do not touch replacement bulb with
bare hands!

FUSE REPLACEMENT

SWITCH OFF THE ELECTRICITY SUPPLY.

Remove the decorative flue.
Open the fuse box.

Replace with the same type of fuse (5x20mm,
4A, 125V).

=10 -

LIGHT
SWITCH BLOWER
SWITCH
PILOT
LAMP
( (3K 8123 )

RING NUT

DECORATIVE
FLUE

4

FUSE
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WARRANTY

BROAN-NUTONE LLC ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

Broan-MuTone LLC warrants to the original consurner purchaser of its products that such products will be free from defects
in materials or workmanship for a period of one yvear frorm the date of eriginal purchase, THERE ARE NO OTHER WAR-
RANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TG, IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR MERCHANT
ABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.
During this one-year period, Broan-NuTone LLOC will, at its option, repair or replace, without chiarge, any product or part which
is tound to be defective under normal use and service.
THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT EXTEND TO FLUORESCENT LAMP STARTERS, TUBES, HALOGEN AND
INCANDESCENDT BULBS. This warranty does not cover () normal mainfenance and service or (b} any products or parts
which have been subject to misuse, negligenss, accident, inproper maintenance of repair (other than by Broan-NuTone LLC),
tauity installation or installation contrary t© reconvnended installation instructions,
The duration of any implied warranty is limited fo the one-year period as specified for the express warranty. Some stales do
not allow limitation on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation may not apply 1o you.
BROAN-NUTONE LLC'S OBLIGATION TO REPAIR OR REPLACE, AT BROAN-NUTONE LLC'S OPTION, SHALL BE
THE PURCHASER'S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY UNDER THIS WARRANTY. BROAN-NUTONE LLC $HALL
NOT BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR SPECIAL DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNEC-
TION WITH PRODUCT USE OR PERFORMANCE. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or
consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights, which vary from state 1o state. This warranty
supersedes all prior warranties.
To quality for warranty service, you must {a) notify Broan-NuTone LLC at the address stated below or ielephone: 1-800-637-
1453, (b give the model number and part identification and {¢} describe the nature of any defect in the product or part. Atthe
time of requesting warranty service, you must present evidence of the original purchase date.

Broan-NuTone LLC. 926 West State Street, Harford, Wi 53027 (1-800-637-1453)

MuTone, Inc., 4820 Red Bank Road, Gincinnati, OMH 45227 (1-800-543-8687)

Broan-NuTone Canada, Inc. 1140 TristarDrive, Mississauga, Ontario, LST THO (1-888-882.7626)

-1t -
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AVERTISSEMENTS

AVERTISSEMENTS

PEUT ETRE UTILISE DANS LES ZONES CUISSON DES
CUISINES FAMILIALES.

POUR REDUIRE LES RISQUES D'INCENDIE, BE
DECHARGES ELECTRIQUES OU DE BOMMA-GES AUX
PERSONNES, OBSERVEZ LES IN-STRUCTIONS
SUIVANTES:

1. Nutilisez cel appareil que comme cela estindique parle
constructeur. Stvous avez des problémes, contactez le
fabriguant & Padresse ou au numéro de iéléphone
indigués dans la garantie.

2. Avantde pourvoiraleniratienou au nettoyage de votre
appateil, éteignez-le au tableau des commandes ou
bloguez le tableau des commandes afin d'éviter de le
metire enmarche accidentellement. Si vousne pouvez
pas bloguer le systéme permettant d'éteindre votre
appareil, appliquez un avertissement extérieur d'une
facon sure, comme par exemple un panneau, sur le
tableau des commandes.

3. L'assemnblagestlaconnexion électricuedolvent élrefaits
par des personnes gualifiées en respectant les normes
et réglements en vigueur, v comprs les normes et
reglements concemant les possibilités d'incendie.

4. Hestindispensable gu'ily alt suffisamment d’air pour quse

ta combustion etl'évacuation des gaz a travers le tuyau

dubriieur ducombustible aitlieusans retourdeflamme.

Suivez lesindications données parie fabricantdubrileur

ainsi que les normes de sécuriie comme celles gui sont

publiées par Association Nationale pour ta Protection
contrelesincendies National Fire Protection Association

(NFPA) etla American Society forHeating, Refrigeration

and AirConditioning Engineers (ASHRAE), etles autorités

focales en matiere de nomes.

Quandvous coupez ou percez destrous dansle murou

le plafond, mabimez pas les fils électriques ou autres.

Le ventitateur canalisé doit toujours dvacuer air vers

Pextérieur.

N'utilisez pas cet appareit avec un apparail controlantla

vitesse & état solide.

Afindediminuertoutrisque dincendie n'utiiisez que des

conduits en métal.

9. Votre appareil doit &lre relié & la terre.

ATTENTION - POUR REDUIRE LES RISQUES

DINCENDIE DES MATIERES GRASSES QUI SONT EN

TRAIN DE CUIRE:

A. Ne lalssez jamais ni vos dléments chauffards, ni vos
cassaroles ou poéles sur le Teu sans les contrdler si
vous réglez Fapport de chaleur sur une position élevée.
Si vos casseroles ou poéles débordent cela provoque
dela vapeur el des éclaboussures de graisse qui peuvent
prendre feu. Chauffez les huiles lentement & fau bas ou
moyen,

B. Faltestoujours fonctionner volre hotte quand vous cuisez
a des temperalures élevées ou guand vous cuisinez
des plats flambés.

C. Nettoyez regulierement les ailes de vos ventilateurs.
Ne permettez pas que la graisse s'accumule sur le
ventitateur ou sur le filire.

[ Utilisez des casseroles de taille appropriée. Utilisez
toujours des ustensiles de cuisson dont la tallle est
appropriée & la surface de voltre élément de cuisson.

B A
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POUR REDUIRE LES RISQUES DE DOMMAGES AUX
PERSONNES AU CAS OU VOTRE CUISI-NIERE
PRENDRAIT FEU, OBSERVEZ LES INSTRUCTIONS
SUIVANTES:

1. ETEINDRE LES FLAMMES & I'aide d'un couvercie le
plus hermétique possible, une plague & gateauy, ou un
plateau en métal, puis éteindre le brileur. ATTENTION
a NEPASVOUS BRULER. Silesflammes ne s'éteignent
pas immédiatement, SORTEZ ET APPELEZ LES
POMPIERS.

2. NEPRENEZ JAMAIS EN MAIN UNE POELE OU UNE
CASSEROLE QUI A PRIS FEU - Vous pourriez vous
briler.

3. N'UTILISEZ PAS VEAU, ni torchons ou servietles
mouiliés - vous provogquetiez une violente explosion de
vapeur.

4. Utilisez un extincteur SEULEMENT si:

A. Vous saver que vous avez un extincteur Classe
ABC, et vous en connaissez déja le mode d’emploi.

B. Cen'est pas untrés gros incendie et qu'il se limite
alendrol ol | 4 explosé.

C. Vous éles en train d'avertir les pompiers.

0. Vousavez la possibilité d'essayer d'éteindre lincendie
en ayant le dos tournd vers une issue.

* Prapres les “Suggestions concernant la Sécuriié conire

l8s incendies des cuisines” publides par NFPA.

ATTENTION

1. Pour réduire tout risque dlincendie et pour évacuer
correctement I'air, assurez-vous de prévoir un conduit
de ventilation extérieur. Ne videz pas l'air dans les
espaces limités par des murs ou des plafonds, les
combles, les passages élroits ou les garages.

2. Faites trés attention quand vous utilisez des produits
de netioyage ou des détergents.

3. Bvitez d'utiliser des aliments pouvant s'enflammer sous
ta Range Hood.

4. Nutilisez cet appareil que pour une ventilation générale.
Ne l'utilisez pas pour évacuer des matidres ou des
vapeurs dangereuses ou qui peuvent exploser.

5. Pour éviter de causer des dommages au moteur et de
rendre les rofors bruyanis etiou non équitibrés, évitez
gie les sprays pour murs secs, la poussiére de
construction entrent en contact avec la pariie électrique.

8. Le moteur de volre hotle a un thermostat qui éleindra
automatiquement le moteur s'il est surchauffé. Le moteur
se remetira en marche lorsguil se sera refroidi. Sile
moteur continue & s'éteindre ot & se remettre enmarche,
faites verifier votre hofle.

7. Pourmieux capturerles impuretés de cuisine, le bas de
votre hotte devralt étre & une distance minimum de 24”
et 4 une distance maximum de 30" au-dessus du plan
de cuisson.

8. Vu que cetle hotte est grande ef lourde, il est
recommandé de confier l'instaliation de cette holte &
deux personnes.

9. Nous vous recommandons de lire l'étiguetie indiquant

los caractéristiques de votre hotte pour de plus amples

informations et exigences.
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PREPAREZ LA HOTTE

Enlever la hotte dans 'emballage et controller le
contenu.
Vous devez recevoir :
1 - Hotte
1 - Conduit décoratif
1 - Sachet avec:
i - Etrler d'assemblage
1 - Collier d’évacuation
1 - Etder de support
8 - Vis d'assemblage (4,8 x 38rmm Téte ronde)
5-Vis d’assemblage (3,9 x 9,5mm Téte ronde)
8 - Chevilles
1 - Instructions pour Vinstallation

A A
U N S Ve

N

\.“_‘M
CONBUIT CONDUHT
DECORATIVE DECORATIVE
{modéle {modeéie
RMS51000) RME2000)

OLLIER S
"EVACUATION

ETRIER DE SUPPORT 8 VIS D'ASSEMBLAGE
{4,8 x 38mm Téte ronde)

ETRIER
YASSEMBLAGE

5VIS DPASSEMBLAGE
(3,9 x 9,5mm Téte
ronde)

8 CHEVILLES

13
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INSTALLATION DU SYSTEME
D’EVACUATION

REMARQUE: Pour réduire les risques

d'incendie, n'utilisez que des tuyaux en métal.

1. Décidez ou le tuyau rond doit 8tre installeé,
entre voire hotte et 'extérieur.

2. Un tuyau droit et court permetira a volre
hotte de fonctionner dune fagon plus effi-
cace.

3. Un tuyau long avec des coudes ef des
transitions réduira le bon fonctionnement
devotre hotte. Enutiliser le moins possible.
Pour de longues utilisations, il faul un
{uyau d'évacuation d'alrayantun diamétre
plus large.

4. Installez un couvercle surie toit ou aumur.
Reliez un tuyau en métal rond au
couvercle et faltes-le aller jusqu’a
Yemplacement de volre hotle. Rendaz les
jonctions du tuyau hermétiques au moyen
d'un ruban pour tuyaux.

INSTALLATION ETRIER
D’ASSEMBLAGE

1. Construisez un cadre en bois pour le
mur dont les vis-pivot ne dépassent pas.
ASSUreZ-vous:

a) que le cadre est centré au-dessus
de Pemplacement de linstaliation.

b) la hauteur du cadre permetira que
Vétrier d’assemblage soil fixé au cadre
en respectant les dimensions indiqudes.

2. Apres avoir termine la surface du mur,

fixez Pétrier d’assemblage au cadre en
respectant les dimensions qui sont
indiquées.

COUVERCLE DU TOIT

CONDUIT
DECORATIF .

HOTTE

DE 247(6tem) A 507 (T6em)
AU-DESSUS
DY PLAN DE CUISSON

& {15cm)
ADAPTATEUR

/CADRE POUR LE MUR

38-1/16"(96,7cm) = si la distance entre I hotle et
le plan de cuisson <'est de 24"(81om).
441467111, 89cm) = si la distance entre la hotte
et le plan de cuisson ¢'est de 307 (76em).

INSTALLATION

vig
DE VOTHE HOTTE Y ASSEMBLAGE
1. Accrochez votre hotte 4T
étriere par le trou o vis
D' ASSEMBLAGE

rectangulaire qui se
frouve derriere volre
hotte. Le trou est plus
grand que 'étrier afin de
vous permsitre d'ajuster
le fout horizontalement.
Le fond de volre hotie
devrail 8tre a entre 247
(61 cm) et30" (76 cm) au-
dessus de la surface de

PLANCHEDEBOISPOURL'ADAPTATION

ETHIERE
[FASSENBLAGE

TROLU
RECTANGULAIRE

cUisson.

2.Fixez votre hotle avec des vis d’assemblage. Utilisez des chevilles pour mur a
sec, qui vous sont fournies, si vous ne trouvez pas les vis-pivot ou le cadre.

-14 -


https://manualsfile.com

INSTALLATION DE LA
PLAQUE

Monter la plague de linstallation électrique
en la fixant avec 3 vis.

INSTALLATION ELECTRIQUE

Remarque: Ce modéle de hotte doit éire
relié 4 la terre correctement. Cet article
devrait étre installé par un électricien
qualifié selon les lols nationales et locales
en matiére d'électricite.

INSTRUCTIONS POUR LA MISE A LA
TERRE

Cet appareil doit étre relié a la terre. En cas
de court-circuit, ta mise a la terre réduit le
risque de décharge électrique en
fournissant un cable permettant au courant
d’étre dévié. Cet appareil est équipé d'un
cordon ayant un cable de mise a la terre
avec une fiche de mise a la terre. La fiche
doit &tre branchée dans une prise de

courant correctement installée ¢t mise a la terre.

PLAQUE DE
¥ ¢ LINSTALLATION
¥ { ELECTRIGUE

33-7/16"
{B5ocm)
max

ATTENTION - Une mise a la terre incorrecte peut entrainer un risque de décharge

slectrique.

Consuiter un électricien spécialisé si les instructions de mise a la terre ne sonl
pas tout a fait compréhensibles ou en cas de doule sur le fail de savoir silappareil

ast correctement relid a la terre.

Ne pas utlliser de prolongation. Sile cordon d'alimentation est trop court, demander
a un electricien agreeé dinstaller une prise de courant pras de lapparsil.

Régler I'alimentation électrigue dans l'espace couvert par le conduit décoratif.
Placer la prise femelie a une distance maximum de 33-7/16" (85 cm) de Pendroit ol

le plomb sort de la hotte {(voir lillustration ci-contre). S'assurer gu'l 'y ait pas
dintertérence avec la zone de fixation du support ou avec le conduit décoratif (&

Fendroit ol la gaine touche le mur).
Mettre la fiche dans la prise femelle.

-5 .
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CONNEXION DU SYSTEME ETRIER DE SUPPORT
D’EVACUATION

Modéle avec tuyau d’évacuation

1. Régler Petrier de support, de maniere a
ce que la largeur soit égale & celle du
conduit décoratif supérieur. Installer et
fixer las vis d'assemblage pour avoir
Pétrier de la largeur exacte.

2. Fixez Pétrier de support au plafond au

Vis D’ASSEMBLAGE

moyen des vis d'assemblage et des

chevilles comme cela est indiqué.

3. Reliez le collier d’évacuation qui se
{rouve sur votre hotte au systéme de
conduction qui se trouve au-dessus au
moven d'un tuyau rond en métal de 67
{15cm).

4. Utilisez un ruban pour tuyauterie afin de
rendre toutes les jonctions sures et
étanches.

5. Introduire le conduit décoratif en le
plagant sur la hotte. =

6. Porter le conduit décoratif supérieur
jusqu’au plafond et le fixer avec 2 vis
d'assemblage.

/“m«-“‘\\
o CONDUIT
= - ATTACHEZ LE CONDUIT A
. DECORATIF LETRIER DE SUPPORT AU
MOYEN DES VIS
D ASSEMBLAGE
RUBAN POUR
TUYAUTERIE

TUYAU ROND EN
-METAL DE 6~
{15cm}

-6 -
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Modéle recyclant Iair

1.

Régler Pétrier de support, de maniére a
ce que la largeur soit égale a celle du
conduit décoratif supérieur. Installer st
fixer les vis d'assemblage pour avoir
Pétrier de la largeur exacle.

. Fixez Pétrier de support au plafond au

moyen des vis d’assemblage et des
chevilles comme cela est indiqué.

. Faites tourner le conduit décoratif

supériuer vers le bas de sorte que la
évacuation de 'air soit vers le haut. Faites
glisser le conduit décoratif supériver dans
{a section du bas du conduit.

. Reliez le déflecteur au conduit décoratif

supérieur au moven de (4) vis & téle plate
(qui vous sont fournies).

. Installer le réducteur sur le collier

d'évacuation.

. Mesurer la distance du haut du réducteur

au plafond. Couper une longueur de tuyau
rond en métal de 5" (12,5cm) plus petit
que cette dimension.

. Placer le jonction du tuyau au-dessus du

deflecteur. Pour une adaptation parfaite,
s'assurer gue le jonction du fuvau est
orlenté vers lavant.

ETRIER DE SUPPORT

VIS P ASSEMBLAGE

. Placer Fensemble conduit/tuyau sur la hotte avec la parlie supérieure inclinés

loin du mur. Tendre i tuyau pour engager le bas du tuyau dans le collier
d'évacuation sur la hotte. Incliner le tuyau vers le haut contre le mur. Le jonction
du tuyau peut éfre coupé en longueur si nécessaire.

9. Faire arriver le conduit décoratif supérieur jusqu’au plafond et le fixer & Paide de
2 vis d'assemblage.
CONDUIT EVACUATION DE
DECORATIF L’AIR (seclion du haut  ETRIER DU
SUPERIEUR du conduit) HAUT
. | m
e\
ATTACHEZ LE CONDUIT A
UETRIER DE SUPPORT AU DEFLECTEUR ——— 1
MOYEN DES VIS . : LY
P ASSEMBLAGE CONDUIT “
DECORATIFT
INFERIEUR
MESURE
TUYAU ROND
EN METAL DE 5" L
{12,5¢m) JONCTION ™

REDUCTEUR ’/‘/ﬁ' L

COLLIER /

BEVACUATION

-7 -
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ASSEMBLAGE DU FILTRE
(MODELE RECYCLANT L’AIF)
1. Procurez-vous un filtre & charbon

(B03300488) chez votre fournisseur.

2. Installer le filtre en enfilant les 2 languettes
du filtre dans le logement prévu a cet effet
at en le faisant tourner vers e haut.

ENTRETIEN

Un bon entretien de voire hotte garantira
une excellente performance.

Filtres anti-graisse

Les filtres anti-graisse doivent étre netioyés
fréquemment. Utllisez une solution contenant
un détergent tiede. Les filtres anti-graisse
peuvent étre lavés au lave-vaisselie. Enlevez

les filtres en le poussant vers Parriére de votre FILTRES ANTI-GRAISSE
hotte et en les faisant tourner vers le bas.
Filtre & charbon LANGUETTES

La filire 4 charbon doit élre remplace tous les
6 mois. Pour remplacer le filtre pousser le
loquet de blocage vers lintérieur et toumer
le filtre vers le bas de maniere a retirer les 2
tangueties de leur logement.

Netioyage de volre hotle

Lacier inoxydable est une des matieres les

plus faciles a nettoyer. Un entretien de lemps

entemps permettra de le conserver en parfait
étal. Conseils pour le nettoyage:

e Eauchaude et savon ou détergent est tout
ce qui est normalement nécessaire.

e Aprés chaque nettoyage, rincez bien a Peau clalre. Essuyez avec un chiffon
propre et doux afin d'éviter les taches d'eau.

e Si des décolorations ou des dépéis persistent, utilisez un netioyant domestique
non abrasif ou de la poudre pour Pacier inoxydabile et un peu d'eau et un chiffon
doux.

e Dans les cas difficiles, utilisez une éponge en plastique ou une brosse douce
avec du nettoyant et de l'eau. Frottez legérement en suivant la direction du
polissage ou du “grain” de FPacier inoxydable. Evitez de frofter trop forl afin de ne
pas abimer la surface.

& NE LAISSEZ PAS les taches trop longltemps.

e N'UTILISEZ PAS de laines d'acler ordinaires ou des brosses en acler. Des débris
d'acier pourraient adhérer a la surface et causer de la rouilie.

& NE PERMETTEZ PAS que des solutions salédes, des désinfectants, des
blanchissants ou des produits nettoyants restent en contact avec Pacier pendant
longtemps. Beaucoup de ces produits contiennent des produits chimigues qui
poutraient causer des dommages. Rincez & Feau immédiatement s'ils entrent en
contact et essuyez avec un chiffon humide.

Les surfaces peintes doivent étre nettoyées avec de Feau fiéde additionnée d'un

détergent doux seulement.

-8 -
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FONCTIONNEMENT

Commandes

La holte peut éfre manceuvrée a 'aide des
curseurs situds sous la partie inférieure de
la hotie.

Linterrupteur de la lumiére allume et éteint
les lampes.

Uinterrupteur du ventilateur permet de
sélectionner la vitesse de marche du
moteur. Position O: moteur éteint.

Le voyant lumineux s'allume gquand le
ventilateur fonctionne.

AMPOULES HALOGENES

Ce modeale de holle veut deux (2} ampoules

halogenes (Type T4, 12V, 20 W).

AVANT DE PROCEDER A QUELCONQUE

OPERATION, DEBRANCHEZ LAPPAREIL.

Pour changer les ampoules:

1. Dévissez la bague dans le sens contraire
aux aiguilies d’'une montre.

2. Entevez 'ampoule en tirant sur le cole
NE LA FAITES PAS TOURNER
ATTENTION: CAMPOULE PEUT ETRE
CHAUDE!

3. Remplacer par une ampoule ayant les
mémes caractéristiques (T4, 12V, 20 W).
Ne touchez pas lampoule neuve de vos
mains nues!

REMPLACEMENT FUSIBLE

INTERRUPTEUR INTERRUPTEUR
DELA DU VENTILATEUR
LUMIERE
VOVANT
LUMINEUX

DEBRANCHEZ UAPPAREIL.
Enlevez le condult décoratif.
Quvrir le boltier du fusible.

Remplacez par un fusible du méme type
(5x20mm, 4A, 125V).

-9 -
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GARANTIE

GARANTIE BROAM-NUTONE LLC LIMITEE A UN AN
Broan-buTone LLC garantlt su consommateur-acheteur de ses produits que ces prodults seront sans défauts concernant les
matitres employées ef concermant la fabrication pendant une période d'un an & pastir de la date d'achat. IL N'Y A AUCUNE
AUTRE GARANTIE, EXPLICITE OU IMPLIGITE, Y COMPRIS, MAIS NON PASLIMITEE A, LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES
OL CONCERNANT LA CAPACITE COMMERCIALE QU LA CONVENANCE POUR TOUT BUT PARTICULIER. Pendant
cetie périnde «'un an, Broan-NuTone LLC réparera ou remplacers, s le jugera nécessalre, gratuternent, fout article outoute
piece qui résulteront défectueux & condition gu'ils aient &6 willisée el enfretenu correctement,
CETTE GARANTIE NE S'ETEND PAS AUX INTERRUPTEURS DES NEON, NEON, LAMPES HALOGENES, AMPCULES
PILLUMINATION. Cette garantie ne couvee pas {a) Fentretien normal ni (b) tout article ou toute piéce qui alent subi une
uiilisation erronge, une négligence, un accident, un entrefien eroné ou une paration (aulre gue de la part de Broan-NuTone
LLC), une instaliation défectususe ou bien une installation ne respectant pas les instructions dinstallation recommandées. La
durge de toute garantie implicite est lirnitée & un an comme cela est spécifié dans la garantie explicite. Quelgues états ne
permetient pas de limites quant & la durde d'une garantie implicite, par conséquent la imitation indigude ci-dessus peut ne pas
VOLS CONCether.
LOBLIGATION DE REPARER OU DE REMPLACER DE LA PART DE BROAN-NUTONE LLC SERA LE SEULET EXCLUSIF
FEMEDE DE LACHETEUR COUVERT PAR CETTE GARANTIE. BROAN-NUTONE LLC NE SERA PAS RESPONSABLE
DES DOMMAGES ACCIDENTELS, CONSEQUENTIELS OU SPECIAUX DUS A LUTILISATION DU PRODUIT OU A SA
PERFORMANCE OU EN ETANT LA CONSEQUENCE. Quelgues états ne permettent pas Fexclusion ou la firnitation des
cornrmages accidentels ou consdauientiels, par conségueant la rnftation indicuée cl-dessus peut ne DAS VOUS CONGEmer,
Cette garantie vous donne des droits légaux spécifiques, et vous pouvez aussi avoir dautres droits, qui varient o' Etat & Etat,
Cefte garantie dépassetouie garantie précdderte, Pour avolr drolt & la garantie, vous devez {a) avertir i Maison Broan-NuTone
LLC & Padresse indiquée ci-dessous outéléphoner: 1-B00-637-1453, (b) donner ke numéro du modéle et lidentification de la
pisce défectueuse et (o) décrire la nature de tout défaut de Particle ou de la pigoe. Aurnoment olivous dersandez la service
de garantie, vous devez présenter fa preuve d'achal avec [a dale.
Broan-NuTone LLC. 926 West State Street, Martford, WiS3027 (1-800-637-1453)
MuTone, Inc., 4820 Red Bank Road, Cincinnati, OH 45227 (1-800-543-8687)
Broan-NuTone Canada, Inc. 1140 TristarDrive, Mississauga, Ontario, LT 1HS (1-888-882-7626)
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ADVERTENCIA

ADVERTENCIA

INDICADO PARA EL USO EN COCINAS
DOMESTICAS.

PARA EVITAR EL RIESGO_DE INCENDIO,

CORTOCIRCUITO O DANO PARA LAS

PERSONAS, OBSERVE ATENTAMENTE LAS

SIGUIENTES NORMAS:

1. Useesta unidad solamente de la manera indicada por
el fabricante; sitiene dudas, pongase en contacio con
éste a la direccién oteléfonoindicados enla garantia.

2. Antes de hacer una revisidn o de limplar la unidad,
desconéctela de la red para evitar gue se enclenda de
rnanera accidental. En el caso de que dstenopueda ser
desacti-vado, s indicara enla placa de caracte-risticas.

3. Eilmontaje v la instalacion elécirica debe hacerlos un
técnico especializado siguiendolas normas estandar e
incluyendo aquellas de construccion anti incendio.

4. Necesita aire suficiente para una apropiada combustion
y escape de gases alravés del tubo del depdsito de
auerna de combustible. Para evitar que ethumo aspirado
vielva a la cocing, siga las directivas del fabricante y
las normas estandar de siguridad asl comolas normas
publicadas porla Asociacion de prevenddndeincendios
(NFPA) v la Socie-dad americana de especialistas en
cale-faccion, refrigeracion v alre acondicionado y ademéas
las normas de las autoridades locales.

5. Haceruncorte ountaladroenla paredoeneltechono
debe danar la instalacion eléctrica u otrasinstalaciones
ocultasenla pared.

8. Los conducios ventiladores deben siempre desalojar al
exterior.

7. No use esta unidad con dispositivo de control de la
velocidad a estado sélido.

8. Para evitar f rlesgo de incendio, use solamerte
conductos de metal.

9. Estaunidadtiene que serconectada atiena.

PARAEVITAREL BIESGO DEFUEGOPORALTO
NIVEL DE GRASA:

A, Nunca abandone los quemadores con el fuego alto.
La coccidn causa humoy restos de grasa que pueden
arder. Caliente el aceite afusgo madio o bajo.

B.  Endendasiempre la campana cuandococine a fuego
alto o cuando cocine alimentos facilmente
inflamables.

C.  Limpie con frecuencia los ventiladores. No se debe
acumular grasa en el ventilador o en elfifiro.

Usa el tamafip de cazuela aproplado. Use siempre
utensilios de cocna de tamafio y material adecuados.

PARA EVITAR EL RIESGO DE DANOS A

PERSONAS EN CASO DE FUEGO POR ALTO

NIVEL DE GRASA, TENGA EN CUENTA LO

SIGUIENTE™

1. SOFOCQUE LALLAMA con Una tepadera apropiaca, una
bandeja metalica 6 un utensilic de cocina que pueda
cubrirla, despues, apague el quemador. ACTUECON
PRECAUCION PARA EVITAR QUEMA-DURAS. Sila
lama no se extingue inmedia-tamente, SALGAY LLAME
ALOSBOMBE-ROS.

2. NUNCACOJAUNA SARTEN EN LLAMAS, porque comre
elriesgode quemarse.

3. NOUSE AGUA i pafios o toallas hidmidas porgue puede
provocarse una viclenta humareda,

4. Use unextintor SOLAMENTE si:

A Posee un extintor de clase ABC vy sabe
petfectamente cémo usarlo.

B Elfuegoespequerioyestd controladoenel mismo
sitio en que empezo.

C. Hallamado con anteriotidad a los bomberos.

0. Puede combatir elfuego retrocediendo haciala
salida.

*Basadoen“Seguidad antifuego enla cocing”publicado
por NFPA.

ADVERTENCIA

1. Para reducir el riesgo de incendios y para evacuar
correctamente los humos, asegurarse de haber realizado
una conduccidn del aire hasta el exierior. No expulsar
los humes en espacios cerrados por paredes o techos,
aticos, espacios angostos o garajes.

2. Prestar la maxima atencién al utilizar productos de
limpieza o detergentes.

3. Evitar el uso de productos alimentarios que puedan
inflamarse bajola campana.

4. Sdlopara ventilacion total. No use gases de escape
peligrosos o materiales y vapores explosivos.

5. Para evitar dafios en el funcionamiento det motor e
impulsores rUidosos o desequiFibrados, mantenga
alejados dela unidad de encendido pulverizadores en
seco opolvo.

6. Elmctortiene unnivel de sobrecargaiérmicague apaga
automaticamente el motor cuando se ha recalentado
excesivamente. El motor se pone de nuevo en
finclonamento cuando la temperatura baja. Siel motor
comienza a encenderse y a apagarse, deberd hacer
una revision de éste.

7. Paralimpiar mejor lasimpurezas al cocinar, la parte
inferior de la campana debe estar a una temperatura
minima de 24 grados y maxima de 30 grados por debajo
de latemperature de la zona de coccién.

8. Dehido a su gran tamano y peso, se recornienda su
montaje por parte de dos técnicos esperializados.

8. Se recomienda leer la placa de caracte-risticas del
producto para ulterior informacion.
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PREPARE LA CAMPANA

Sacar la campana de 'embalaje vy controlar el contenido.

Recivireis:

1 - Campana

1 - Tubo decorativo
1 - Bolsita cory:

1 - Soporte de montaje

1 - Casquillo

1 - Soporte para el montaje del tubo
8 - Tornillos de montaje (4,8 x 38mm cabeza redonda)
5 - Tornillos de montaje (3,9 % 9,5mm cabeza redonda)

8 - Escarpias

1 - Instrucciones para instalacion

4%
S

N

SOPORTE PARA EL
MONTAJE DEL TUBO

<4
|

TUBO
ggggmmvo DECORATIVO
modelo (modelo
é%rvssw 000) RM51000)
3 CASQUILLO

8 TORNILLOS DE

SOPORTE DE
MONTAJE

(7<) 5 TORNILLOS DE
S MONTAJE

A {3,9 % 9,5mm cabeza
redonda)

8 ESCARPIAS

MONTAJE (4,8 x 38mm

cabeza redonda)

-
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INSTALACION DEL TUBO DE
EXTRACCION

NOTA: para evitar el riesgo de incendio,

use solamente material de metal.

1. Decida donde va a colocar ! tubo de
extraccién entre la campana vy la parte
exterior.

2. Un recorrido de tubo corio y reclo
permitira a la campana funcionar de
manera mas eficaz.

3. Los recortidos largos de tubo, codos v
manguitos  impiden el buen
funcionamiento de la campana. Use &l
menor nimero de ellos posible. Para
usos prolongados es necesario un who
de evacuacion del aire de mayor
diametro.

4. Instale una cubierta 6 una tapa. Una gl

UBIERTA DEL

LRI TP ITTITIR IR IR LTSS

TUBO
DECORATIVO . ATAPA
PARED

CAMPANA
™

247 (51em) A 307 (Téerm}
POR ENCIMA DE LA
ZONA DE COCCION

& {i8em)
ADAPTADOR

iubo de melal a la cublerta v retroceda hasta la posicion de la campana. Use
unhe cinta para precintar las juntas entre las partes del entubado.

INSTALACION SOPORTE DE
MONTAJE

1. Construya una estructura de madera
en la pared que guedara nivelada con la
parte interior de los facos en la pared.
Asegurese de que:

a) La esltructura se encuentra centrada
por encima de la instalacién del tubo.

b} Laallura de la estruciura permite fijar el
soporte de montaje en esta estructura
siguiendo las dimensicnes indicadas.

2. Una vez gue la superficie de la pared
gsté acabada, sujele el soporie de
montaje siguiendo las dimensiones
indicadas.

ESTRUCB’{A DE MADERA EM LA PARED

38171886, 7em) = sl la distancia entre la
carnpanay la zona de coccitn es de 24"(61em).
44- 186" {111, 9em) = st la distancia entre la
carapana y la zona de cocecion es de 30" {76om).

INSTALACION DE
LA CAMPANA

1. Cuelgue la campana del
soporte por el agujero
rectangulare situado
defrés de la campana. El
agujero es mas grande
que el soporte para
permitir el ajuste en
horizontal.

La parte inferior de la
campana debe estar a

TORNILLOS DE
TAGHNTAJE

TORNILLOS DE
MONTAJE

ESTRUCTURA DE MADERA EMN LA PARED

\SOPORTE DE

& MONTAJE

AGUJERC
RECTANGULARE

una distancia de 24° ]

(Blom) 6 307 (76cm) por
encima de la zona de coccidn.

2. Sujete la campana con tornillos de montaje. Use escarpias incluidos en el
equipamiento si no dispone de tacos o de la estructura de soporte en madera.

-23 .
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INSTALACION DE LA PLACA PLACA DEL

v v SISTEMA
¥ 31  ELECTRICO

Montariaplaca del sisterna eléctrico fijandola
mediante tres tomillos.

INSTALACION ELECTRICA

Nota: Este tipo de campana tlene que ser
coneclada a tierra cuidadosamente. La
unidad debe instalarla un técnico
electricista siguiendo las normas
nacionales y locales.

INSTRUCCIONES DE CONEXION A
TIERRA

Este aparalo se debe conectar a tierra. En
caso de cortocircuito, la conexidn a tierra
reduce el riego de electrocucion ya que
posee un hilo de descarga a tierra para la
corriente. Este aparato estd equipado con
un cable gue posee un hilo de toma de tierra
con una clavija de tierra. La clavija se debe
conectar a un enchufe instalado
correctaments y conectado a tierra.
ADVERTENCIA- una conexitén a tierra incorrecta puede provocar riesgos de
electrocucion.

Consulte a un electricista calificado si no se entienden ¢ si existe alguna duda
sobre la correcta conexidn a tierra.

No utilice un cable de prolongacidn. Si el cable proporcionado es demasiado
corto, pdngase en coniacto con un eleclricista calificado para que instale un
enchufe cerca del aparato.

33-7H6"
{85cm)
ax

Conecle la alimentacion eléctrica en el espacio cubierto por el tubo decorativo.

Cologue el enchufe a una distancia maxima de 33-7/16" (85 cm) desde el cable de
la campana (véase figura adjunia). Aseglrese de que no interfiera con el drea de la
abrazadera de sujecidn o con el {ubo decorative (donde el tubo decorativo toca con
la pared).

Conecte la clavija al enchufe.
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ENTUBADO DE
CANALIZACION

Configuracién con tubo

1.

Regule el soporte de moniaje del tubo
de manera que su ancho coincida con e
del tubo decorativo superior. Colocar v
fijar los tornillos de montaje para que &l
soporte se adapte a dicho ancho.

. Use tornillos y escarpias para fijar al techo

el soporte de montaje del tubo como se
indica.

. Use un tubo de metal de 87 (15cm) de

diametro para unir el casquilio que se
encuenira encima de la campana al tubo
de exiraccidn situado arriba.

. Use cinta para ajustar todas las junturas y

que quede hermético.

CIntroduzea el tubo  decoralivo

conectandolo en la campana.

. Extienda la parte superior del tubo

decorativo hacia el techo y sujétela con
2 tormillos de montaje.

SOPORTEDE
MONTAJE DEL TUBO

TORMNILLOS DE
MONTAJE

e TUBO
DECORATIVO

CINTA

TUBO DE
METAL DE 6"
{(15CM) DE

FIE EL TUBO AL
SOPORTE CON
TORNILLOS DE MONTAJE

-2
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Configuracién sin tubo

1.

]

[ R

~J

. Extendienda la parie superior del

Regule el soporte de montaje del tubo
de manera que su ancho coineida con el
del tubo decorativo superior. Colocar y
fijar los tornillos de montaje para que el
soporte se adapte a dicho ancho.

. Use tornillos y escarpias para fijar al techo

el sopotte de montaje del tubo como se
indica.

. Dé la vuelta a la parte superior del tubo

de ranera que las rejillas de salida del
aire esien en la parte superior. Haga
deslizar la parte superior del tubo hasta
alcanzar [a parte inferior de éste.

. Una el respiradero de aire con ia parte

superior del tubo por medio de cuatro
fornillos con cabeza plana (adjuntos).

. Instale el reductor en el collar de descarga.
. Mida la distancia desde la parte superior

del reductor hasta el techo. Corle a una
distancia de 5" (12,5 cm) alrededor del
tubo de metal 5" mas corto que sumedida.

. Instale el tubo en el orificio. Para una mejor

instalacion, asegurarse de que la juntura
del tubo se encuentre en la parte frontal.

. Instale el tubo en la campana con la parte

SCPORTEDE

MONTAJE DEL TUBO TORNILLO DE

MONTAJE

| TORNILLOS DE MONTAJE

i . ‘.‘

superior inclinada con respecto a la pared. Alargar el borde del tubo para sujetario
a la parte inferior del tubo medianie ¢l collar de descarga en la campana. Inclinar
la parte superior det tubo decorative confra la pared. La juniura del tubo se
puede cortar longitudinalmente sl es necesario.

tubo hacia el techo y sujétela con
2 tornillos de montaje.

AEJILLAS DE
SALIDA DEL AIRE

conflguracién sin ~ SOPORTE
¢ gmm) SUPERIOR

PARTE SUPERIOR
DEL TUBO

FIJE EL TUBO AL
SOPORTE CON
TORNILLOS DE MONTAJE

RESPIHADEHO g(fg

INFERIOR
DEL TUBO

TUBO DE METAL
DE 5” (12,5cm} DE
DIAMETRO

REDUCTOR

CASQUILLO /

=8

2

DISTANCIA

i X i
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INSTALACION DEL FILTRO
{(CONFIGURACION SIN TUBO)

1.

2.

MANTENIMIENTO

Compre un filiro al carbdn (B03300488)
a su proveedor habitual,

Instalen el filtro introduciendo las dos
lenglietas del filtro en el alojamiento a
tal efecto y haciendo que gire hacia
arriba.

FILTROAL
CARBON

Un mantenimiento adecuado de la campana
asegura el funcionamiento correcto del
aparato.

Filtros antigrasa

Los filtrog antigrasa deben limpiarse a
menudo. Use un detergente gue no sea
fuerte. El filtro antigrasa se puede meter en

el lavavajilias. Extraiga el filtro tirando de ello FILTROS ANTIGRASA
hacia atras de la campana y girandolos hacia
abajo. LENGUETAS

Filtro al carbén

El filtro debe cambiarse cada seis meses.
Para sacar el filtro, empujen el retén hacia
dentro y giren hacia abajo &l filiro hasta que
las dos lengletas salgan de sus
alojamientos.

Limpieza de la campana

El acero inoxidable es uno de los meteriales
mas faciles de limpiar, pero seria
aconsejable un especial cuidado en su uso
para manteneria en buen estado. La
campana se puede limplar de las siguientes
maneras:

@
L

Agua caliente con jabdn o detergente es la mejor manera para limpiarla.
Aclarela con agua corriente, séquela con un pano suave y impio para evitar las
huellas que deja el agua.

Para las manchas o resios de grasa que persistan, use un preducto guimico
doméstico que no raye 6 un limpiador para acero inoxidable con poca agua y un
paho suave.

Si las manchas persisten, use un estropajo v un caepillo de cerdas suaves con un
producto limpiador v agua. Frote suavemenie en el sentido del pulido o de las
vetas” del remate del inoxidable. No apriete demasiado porgue podria dafiar la
superficie.

No deje que las manchas se acumulen durante mucho tiempo.

No use ulensilios o cepilios de acero. Peguenas parliculas de acero pueden
adherirse v oxidarse.

No use soluciones salinas, desinfectantes, lgjias, o productos de limpieza que
permanezcan en confacio con el acero inoxidable durante largos periodos de
ffernpo. Muchos de estos productos contienen componenies quimicos que podrian
resultar nocivos. Aclare con agua y seque con un pafio limpio.

Las superficies lacadas deben limplarse solamente con agua tibia vy detergente no
muy fuerte.
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FUNCIONAMIENTO

Mandos

La campana se controla mediante los
mandos corrrederos situados en la parte
inferior de la misma.

El interruptor da luz enciende vy apaga las
lamparas.

El interruptor del aspirador: regula ia
velocidad de trabajo del motor. Posicidon O
motor apagado.

El piloto se enciende cuando el aspirador
estd funcionando.

LAMPARAS HALOGENAS

Este tipo de campana necesita dos (2)
lamparas haldgenas (Tipo T4, 12V, 20W).
ANTES DE PROCEDER A CUALQUIER
OPERACION, ES NECESARIO DESCO-
NECTAR EL APARATO. Para cambiar las
lamparas:

1. Destornillar la abrazadera en sentido

antihorario.

2. Extraiga la lampara oblicuamente. NO LA
GIRE. ATENCION: LAS LAMPARAS
PUEDEN ESTAR CALIENTES.

3. Sustiir con lamparas del mismo tipo (T4,
12V, 20W). No toque la lampara de
repuesto con las manos desnudas.

SUSTITUCION FUSIBLE

INTERRUPTOR
INTERRUPTOR DEL ASPIRADOR
DA LUz
PRLOTO

ABRAZADERA

DESCONECTAR EL APARATO.
Remover el ubo decorativo.
Abrir la caja fusible.

Sustituir por un fusible del mismeo tipo
(Bx20mm, 4A, 125V).

- 28 .
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GARANTIA

GARANTIA BROAN-NUTONE LLC POR UN ANO
Broan-NuTone LLC garantiza al consumidor-cornprador de sus productos que dichos productos no tendran defectos enlos
materiales o fabricacion, durante un periodo de un afio a partir de a fecha de la compra. NO HAY OTRO TIPO DE
GARANTIAS QUE INCLUYAN O SE LIMITEN EXCLUSIVAMENTE A GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS (O DE CAPACIDAD
COMERCGIAL O CONVE-NIENCIA PARA UN PROPOSITO ESPECIFICO.
Durante el periodo de un afio, Broan-NuTone LLC, si lo estirna conveniente, reparard o reemplazara sin gastos para el
ustiario cualkyuier products o parte de éste que sea defectuosos habiéndose usado correctamente. ESTA GARANTIANG
CUBRE: ESTARTER DE NEON, NEON, LAMPARAS HALOGENAS, LAMPARAS DE ILUMINACION. Tarnpoco cubre el
mantenimiento ni los productos o partes de éstos gue hayan sido usados de forma incorrecta, con negligencia, rotos
accidentalmente o por una incorrecta rmanutencion ¢ reparacion {distinia da la realizada por Broarn-NuTone LLC), montaje
incorrecto ¢ instalacion que no se sjuste a las instruccionss de montaje indicadas. Le duracion de la garantia se limita al
periodo de un aho cormo esta especificade en la garantia explicita. Algunos paises no permiten un imite en la duracidn de
la garantfa implicita; si es asi en su caso, esta limiacion arrba indicada podria no aplicarse. LA PRESENTE GARANTIA
CUBRIRA EXCLUSIVAMENTE AL COMPRADOR LOS SERVICIOS DESCRITOS ANTERIORMENTE. BROAN-
NUTOHNE LLC NO SE HACE RESPONSABLE DE DANCS PRODUCIDCS DE MANERA ACCIDENTAL O
RELACIONADOS CON EL USO INCORRECTO DEL PRODUCTO O 8U FUNCIONAMIENTO. Algunos paises no
permiten la exclusion o limiacion de los dafos producidos de rmanera accidental, sies asl en su caso, esta limitacion arriba
indicada podifa no aplicarse. Esta garantia le da derechos legales especfficos y podriatarnbién disponer de otros derechos
ue varian de pals a pals. Esta garant(a supera otras garant(as dadas con anterioridad, Para disfrutar de la garantia usted
deherd a) Avisar a la direccion abajo indicada ¢ bien llamar por teléfono al numero 1-800-637-1453 bj Day ol numero de
serie del modelo correspordiente o bien una descripcion de la parte avedada, ¢) Descripeion del defecto en el producto o
bien en una de sus partes. Para requerir un sevicio en garantia debe presentar el justificante con la fecha de la cormpra.
Broan-NuTone LLC. 926 West State Street, Hantford, WIS3027 (1-800-637-1453)
NuTone, Inc., 4820 Red Bank Road, Cincinnati, OH 45227 (1-800-543-8687)
Broan-NuTone Canada, Inc. 1140 Tristar Drive, Mississauga, Ontario, L5T 1H9(1-888-882-7626)
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SERVICE PARTS

MODELS RM51000 - RM52000

KEY NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
9 BOB0B7294 Grease Filter
14 B02300233 Motor Capacitor
16 BE3345170 Electrical Box Support
19 B03295005 Terminal Box
26 BO2300891 Halogen Lamp Bulb
45 BWO000012 Blower
48 B02310187 Maotor
49 B03285076 Blower Wheel
53 B03202007 Rubber Washer
60 BO2300249 Feeder Cable
62 B08091462 Blower Mounting Cover
86 B0O8088378 Discharge coliar
97 BE3402884 Blower Support (RM51000 model)
97 BE3402883 Blower Support (RM52000 model)
107 BQO3202287 Wires Stop
113 BQ3202433 Nameplale
118 BE3345012 Decorative Flue Bottorm (RM51000 model)
118 BE3344597 Decorative Flue Bottorn {(RM52000 model)
119 BE3343456 Decorative Flue Top (RM51000 model)
119 BE3343464 Decorative Flue Top (RM52000 model)
120 B0OB091367 Flue Mounting Bracket
145 BO32920170 Feeder cable connection Box
146 BO32920180 Feeder Cable Connection Box Cover
147 BR2300132 Junction Clamp
151 B032920200 Elecirical Box Wires Stop
165 B03295008 Control Board Box
208 BO2300783 Transformer
228 Bososszs2 Controls Board
229 B03201014 Warning lamp
230 B03295075 Switch Board Box Cover
234 B03295072 Control Board Box
238 BO3295074 Motor Switch Button
241 BO3295073 Light Switch Button
274 B03295035 Fuse Box
332 B03295008 Cover
407 BE3344885 Blower Support Bracket
474 B02300791 Halogen Lamp Housing
477 B03295006 Terminal Cover
* BO&001991 Blower Assembly (Includes Kay Nos. 45, 48,
49, 53)
- B03300488 Non-ducted recircutation filter
- BOB993634 Non-ducted recirculation KIT
- BO2300782 Fuse
- B02300674 Fuse Holder

* Not shown assembled.
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LISTE PIECES DE RECHANGE

MODELES RM57000 - RM52000

N. PART N. DESCRIPTION
9 B08087284 Filtre anti-graisse
14 B02300233 Condensateur
16 BE3345170 Support boite instaliation electrique
19 B03295005 Botte bome
26 BO2300891 Lampe halogene
45 BW0000019 Convover
48 BOZ2310187 Moteur
49 B(3295076 Turbine du moteur
53 BO3202007 Pare chocs
60 B0230024% Cable alimentation
62 B08091462 Support moteur
86 BO8088378 Collisr d'évacuation
97 BE3402884 Support convoyer (mod.BM51000)
97 BE3402883 Support convoyer (mod. RM52000)
107 B03202287 Serre cable
113 BO3202433 Plaguette logo
118 BE3345012 Conduit décoratil inférieur {mod BRM51000)
118 BE3344597 Condult décoratif inférieur {mod BM52000)
119 BE3343456 Conduit décoratif supérieur {mod.RM51000)
119 BE3343464 Conduit décoratif supérieur (mod. BM52000)
120 BOB091367 Etrier dassemblage
145 B0O32920170 Boite cable alimeniation
146 B032920180 Couvercle boite cable alimentation
147 BR2300132 Borme
151 B0O32920200 Serre cable
165 BQ3295008 Bofte installation eleclrique
208 B02300783 Trasformateur
228 Bososs2s52 Circuite commandes
229 Bo3201014 Lampe temoin
230 BQ3295075 Couvercle commandes
234 B03285072 Boite commandes
238 B03295074 Bouton moteur
241 B03285073 Bouton lumiére
274 B03295035 Bolter fusible
332 BO3285009 Bouchon
407 BE3344985 Etrier support convoyer
474 BO2300791 Bolte lampe halogéne
477 B032950086 Couvercle borne
* BO80O1991 Ensemble moteur (Compranant n. 45, 48,
49, 53)
- B03300488 Fittre version recyclant Pair
- B0B998634 Kit version recyclant lair
- B02300782 Fusible
- B02300674 Porte-fusible

* lustrees separement.
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LISTA DE PIEZAS DE RECAMBIO

MODELOS RM51000 - RM52000

oD, N. PIEZA N. DESCRIPCION
9 B0O8087294 Filtro antigrasa
14 B02300233 Condensador
16 BE3345170 Soporte de la caja de instalacidn eléctrica
19 B03295005 Caja del cuadro eléctrico
26 B02300891 Lampara haldgena
45 BWO0000019 Convoyador
48 BO2310187 Motor
49 B03295076 Manilla del motor
53 B03202007 Almohadilla antivibraziones
60 B02300245 Cabos
62 B08091462 Soporte motor
86 BO808B378 Casquillo
97 BE3402884 Soporte convovador (modelo BM51000)
97 BE3402883 Soporte convoyador (modelo RM52000)
107 Boa202287 Sujeta cabos
113 B03202433 Placa marca
118 BE3345012 Tubo decorativo inferior (modelo RM51000)
118 BE3344597 Tubo decorative inferior (modelo RM52000}
119 BE3343456 Tubo decorativo superior {modelo RM51000)
119 BE3343464 Tubo decorativo supetior {modelo RM52000)
120 BO8091367 Soporte de montaje del twbo
145 B032920170 Caja cabos alimentacidn
146 B032920180 Tapa de la caja cabos alimentacién
147 BR2300132 Terminal
151 B032920200 Sujeta cabos
185 B03295008 Caja de instalacion eléctrica
208 B02300783 Trasformador
228 Bosog6252 Base de los mandos
229 B03201014 Piloto
230 Ba3295075 Tapa de la caja mandos
234 BO3295072 Caja de los mandos
238 B03295074 Mando motor
241 B03295073 Mando iluminacion
274 B03295035 Caja fusible
332 B03295009 Tapa
407 BE3344985 Soporte convoyador
474 B02300791 Caja de la ldmpara haldgena
477 B03295006 Tapa del cuadro eléctrico
* BO6001991 Conjunto motor (Incluye los N. 45, 48,
49, 53}
- B03300488 Filiro configuracion sin tubo
- B08999634 Equipo configuracidn sin tubo
- B02300782 Fusible
- B023008674 Portafusible

* Se encuentran por separado.
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SERVICE PARTS - LISTE PIECES DE RECHANGE -
LISTA DE PIEZAS DE RECAMBIO

MODEL RM51000

BO2300674
aw
~Bo2300782

B03300488 /
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SERVICE PARTS - LISTE PIECES DE RECHANGE -
LISTA DE PIEZAS DE RECAMBIO

MODEL RM52000

HO2300674
—/—

R _B02300782

. Z74

165

g
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